Condition� and Notes 6 and 7 to the Consolidated Financial Statements). Such limits on making dividend payments to
CPI Holdco, in turn, may limit CPI Holdco�s ability to pay dividends to its stockholders.

Item 6: Selected Financial Data

Edgar Filing: CPI HOLDCO INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 17

The following selected financial data has been derived from the consolidated financial statements. The information set
forth below is not necessarily indicative of results of future operations, and should be read in conjunction with Item 7,
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the consolidated
financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

The selected financial data for fiscal year 2004 represents the combined pro-forma results of the Successor for the
36-week period ended October 1, 2004 and the Predecessor for the 16-week period ended January 22, 2004 based on
the following audited financial results:

10

Edgar Filing: CPI HOLDCO INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

36-Week 16-Week

period ended
period
ended

October 1, January 22,
2004 2004 Pro-Forma

(Dollars in Thousands)
(Successor) (Predecessor) Total

Sales $202,266 $79,919 $282,185
Cost of sales 135,672 56,189 191,861
Amortization of acquisition-related inventory write-up 5,500 � 5,500

Gross profit 61,094 23,730 84,824
Operating expenses 29,031 12,585 41,616
Merger expenses � 6,374 6,374
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets 13,498 � 13,498
Acquired in-process research and development 2,500 � 2,500

Operating income 16,065 4,771 20,836
Interest expense, net 10,518 8,902 19,420

Income (loss) before taxes 5,547 (4,131) 1,416
Income tax expense 2,899 439 3,338

Net income (loss) $ 2,648 $ (4,570) $ (1,922)

EBITDA $ 32,816 6,549 39,365
Depreciation and amortization $ 16,751 1,778 18,529
Amortization of deferred debt issuance costs $ 743 2,285 3,028
Capital expenditures $ 3,317 459 3,776

FIVE-YEAR SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

Fiscal Year

Pro-Forma

(Dollars in Thousands)
2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

Statement of Operations Data:
Sales $282,185 265,434 251,245 272,521 243,054
Cost of sales 191,861 183,957 192,189 223,332 188,748
Amortization of acquisition-related
inventory write-up (a) 5,500 � � � �

Edgar Filing: CPI HOLDCO INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 19

Gross profit 84,824 81,477 59,056 49,189 54,306

Operating expenses 41,616 40,449 41,723 44,352 46,003
Merger expenses (a) 6,374 � � � �
Amortization of acquisition-related
intangible assets (a) 13,498 � � � �
Acquired in-process research and